RESOLUTION NO.

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A LEASE OF VEHICLES FROM CAPPS RENT A CAR, INC.

**WHEREAS,** there is a need to lease twelve (12) vehicles of various models for use within the City's pooled use fleet; and

**WHEREAS**, a lease through Capps Van and Truck Rental was approved by City Council on April 14, 2022; and

WHEREAS, this lease expires February 29, 2024; and

**WHEREAS**, the City desires to continue to lease vehicles from Capps Rent a Car, Inc. d/b/a Capps Van and Truck Rental.

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

**PART 1:** That the City Council of the City of Abilene approves the lease of twelve vehicles from Capps Rent a Car, Inc. d/b/a Capps Van and Truck Rental in the amount of \$129,456.00 annually.

**PART 2:** That the City Council approves the renewal of the lease of vehicles on an annual basis.

**PART 3:** That this Resolution is effective immediately upon adoption.

**ADOPTED** this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February 2024.

ATTEST:

Shawna Atkinson, City Secretary

Weldon Hurt, Mayor

APPROVED:

Stanley Smith, City Attorney